
 

 
PROCEEDINGS OF SENIOR ADMINSTRATIVE OFFICER

DIRECTOR OF INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
(Present : LEENA.M.D)

 
No. DIC/12762/2018-EC1  Dated:22/01/2021
 
         Sub:- Industries - Establishment – Higher Grade Promotion to Junior

Superintendent sanctioned – Order issued reg.
 
         Read:- 1. G.O.(P) No. 7/2016/Fin Dated 20.01.2016.   

2.  This office Proceedings No. EE1/2767/2018 Dated: 29.05.2018.
3.  This office Proceedings No. DIC/12656/2018-ED3 Dated:

23.12.2020.
     

 As per the Government Order read as 1st above government have ordered
that 33% of the post of the Junior Superintendent will be on the higher grade in the
scale of Rs. 35700 – 75600.  Accordingly higher grade promotion has been
sanctioned up to Smt. Minimol.T.N (Serial No. 29) in the seniority list of Junior
Superintendent published vide proceedings read as 2nd above.  As per reference as
3rd above Four Junior Superintendents (Higher Grade) ie, Smt.A.M.Rejeena,
Smt.K.N.Sreelekha, Smt. Jyothi.V.R and Sri.Vinod. S. Benzer were promoted as Senior
Superintendent.  Hence, there are Four vacancies of Junior Superintendent (Higher
Grade) at present.  As such Four senior most Junior Superintendents are eligible for
Higher Grade promotion in the scale of pay of Rs. 35700 – 75600/- on the basis of
seniority list published as per reference read as 2nd above. 
 

ORDER
     

 In the above circumstances sanction is hereby accorded for the Higher
Grade promotion of following Junior Superintendent in the scale of pay of Rs. 35700
– 75600/- with effect from the date of occurrence of vacancy noted against their
names. 
Sl. 
No.

Name of
the incum
bent

Date
of Birth

Sl. No. in 
the )inal 
seniority 
list of Jun
ior Super
intendent
s as
on 31.12.
2017

Details of vaca
ncy of arisen

Date of
occurre
nce of v
acancy

Date of 
Promoti
on to the
cadre of 
15 (HG)

Remark
s if any
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1. Smt.Jyothi.
S

10.04.
1971

30 Post vacated b
y Smt.A.M.Reje
ena Junior Supe
rintendent (HG
) on promotion 
as Senior Super
intendent on
23.12.2020

24.12.
2020

24.12.
2020

NIL

2. Smt.Anitha.
P.S

24.05.
1972

31 Post vacated b
y Smt.K.N.Sreel
ekha, Junior Su
perintendent (
HG) on promoti
on as Senior Su
perintendent o
n
23.12.2020

24.12.
2020

24.12.
2020
 

NIL

3. Smt.Sunila.
A

20.05.
1976

32 Post vacated b
y Smt. Jyothi.V.
R Junior Superi
ntendent (HG) 
on promotion a
s Senior Superi
ntendent on
23.12.2020

 
24.12.
2020

 
24.12.
2020

 NIL

4. Smt.Biji.S 21.05.
1977

33 Post vacated b
y Sri.Vinod. S. B
enzer Junior Su
perintendent (
HG) on promoti
on as Senior Su
perintendent o
n 
23.12.2020

 
24.12.
2020

 
24.12.
2020

 NIL

 
The incumbents promoted to the cadre of Junior Superintendent (Higher

Grade) will continue to ofAiciate in the same post in the same station. The
incumbents are eligible for Aixation of pay under Rule 28-A KSR Part-I and arrears
of pay and allowances admissible will be drawn and disbursed to them. 

                                                                                                                            Sd/-
                                                                                                          LEENA.M.D

                                                                                                                                SENIOR A
DMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

 
To
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      The Incumbents concerned (Through Controlling Officer)  
 
Copy to:

    1.The General Manager, District Industries Centre, Kottayam.
    2.  The General Manager, District Industries Centre, Eranakulam 
    3.  CA to Director / Senior Administrative Officer /Administrative

Assistant.  
    4.  EE Section / IT Section.

5.Stock File / Spare. 
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