

## PROCEEDINGS OF SENIOR ADMINSTRATIVE OFFICER DIRECTOR OF INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM (Present : LEENA.M.D)

No. DIC/12762/2018-EC1

Dated:22/01/2021

Sub:- Industries - Establishment - Higher Grade Promotion to Junior Superintendent sanctioned - Order issued reg.

Read:- 1. G.O.(P) No. 7/2016/Fin Dated 20.01.2016.

- 2. This office Proceedings No. EE1/2767/2018 Dated: 29.05.2018.
- 3. This office Proceedings No. DIC/12656/2018-ED3 Dated: 23.12.2020.

As per the Government Order read as  $1^{st}$  above government have ordered that 33% of the post of the Junior Superintendent will be on the higher grade in the scale of Rs. 35700 – 75600. Accordingly higher grade promotion has been sanctioned up to Smt. Minimol.T.N (Serial No. 29) in the seniority list of Junior Superintendent published vide proceedings read as  $2^{nd}$  above. As per reference as  $3^{rd}$  above Four Junior Superintendents (Higher Grade) ie, Smt.A.M.Rejeena, Smt.K.N.Sreelekha, Smt. Jyothi.V.R and Sri.Vinod. S. Benzer were promoted as Senior Superintendent. Hence, there are Four vacancies of Junior Superintendent (Higher Grade) at present. As such Four senior most Junior Superintendents are eligible for Higher Grade promotion in the scale of pay of Rs. 35700 – 75600/- on the basis of seniority list published as per reference read as  $2^{nd}$  above.

## <u>ORDER</u>

In the above circumstances sanction is hereby accorded for the Higher Grade promotion of following Junior Superintendent in the scale of pay of Rs. 35700 – 75600/- with effect from the date of occurrence of vacancy noted against their names.

Sl.	Name of	Date	Sl. No. in	Details of vaca	Date of	Date of	Remark
No.	the incum	of Birth	the final	ncy of arisen	occurre	Promoti	s if any
	bent		seniority		nce of v	on to the	
			list of Jun		acancy	cadre of	
			ior Super			15 (HG)	
			intendent				
			s as				
			on 31.12.				
			2017				

1.	Smt.Jyothi. S	10.04. 1971	30	Post vacated b 24.1 y Smt.A.M.Reje 2020 ena Junior Supe rintendent (HG ) on promotion as Senior Super intendent on 23.12.2020	0 2020	NIL
2.	Smt.Anitha. P.S	24.05. 1972	31	Post vacated b 24.1 y Smt.K.N.Sreel 2020 ekha, Junior Su perintendent ( HG) on promoti on as Senior Su perintendent o n 23.12.2020		NIL
3.	Smt.Sunila. A	20.05. 1976	32	Post vacated b y Smt. Jyothi.V. 24.1 R Junior Superi 2020 ntendent (HG) on promotion a s Senior Superi ntendent on 23.12.2020		NIL
4.	Smt.Biji.S	21.05. 1977	33	Post vacated b y Sri.Vinod. S. B 24.1 enzer Junior Su 2020 perintendent ( HG) on promoti on as Senior Su perintendent o n 23.12.2020		NIL

The incumbents promoted to the cadre of Junior Superintendent (Higher Grade) will continue to officiate in the same post in the same station. The incumbents are eligible for fixation of pay under Rule 28-A KSR Part-I and arrears of pay and allowances admissible will be drawn and disbursed to them.

Sd/-LEENA.M.D SENIOR A DMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

## File No.DIC/12762/2018-EC1

The Incumbents concerned (Through Controlling Officer)

Copy to:

- 1. The General Manager, District Industries Centre, Kottayam.
- 2. The General Manager, District Industries Centre, Eranakulam
- 3. CA to Director / Senior Administrative Officer /Administrative Assistant.
- 4. EE Section / IT Section.
- 5. Stock File / Spare.